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Minsud Resources Corp.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the Periods Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September
30, 2018

September
30, 2017

September
30, 2018

September
 30, 2017

Expenses

General and administrative $ 3,826 $ 17,777 $ 26,747 $ 44,986
Marketing and communications 1,655 1,485 12,235 10,761
Professional and regulatory fees 76,680 63,982 221,116 233,495
Stock-based compensation (note 9) - 25,027 17,984 143,127
Taxes on ownership of subsidiary 3,650 6,269 10,950 3,099
Write-off of mineral properties (note 6) 1,517 1,464 4,610 4,605
Impact of hyperinflation (note 3(d)) 60,682 - 60,682 -
Less:
   Interest income (59) (17) (59) (1,592)

Net Loss for the Period (147,951) (115,987) (354,265) (438,481)

Other Comprehensive Income
(Loss)

Currency translation adjustment (2,816,427) (514,777) (5,069,879) (1,101,409)
Opening Hyperinflation

Adjustment (note 3(d)) 7,480,143 - 7,480,143 -

Comprehensive Income (Loss) for
the period $ 4,515,765 $ (630,764) $ 2,055,999 $ (1,539,890)

Loss per Share - basic and diluted $ - $ - $ - $ -

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding - basic and diluted 146,681,694 126,215,297 141,767,811 123,123,683

Net Loss for the Period
Attributable to:

Non-controlling interest $ (400) $ (219) $ (762) $ (727)
Equity shareholders of the
Company (147,551) (115,768) (353,503) (437,754)

$ (147,951) $ (115,987) $ (354,265) $ (438,481)

Comprehensive Income (Loss) for
the Period Attributable to:

Non-controlling interest $ 17,195 $ (3,016) $ 7,343 $ (6,671)
Equity shareholders of the
Company 4,498,570 (627,748) 2,048,656 (1,533,219)

$ 4,515,765 $ (630,764) $ 2,055,999 $ (1,539,890)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

September 30,
2018

December 31,
2017

(Audited)

Assets
Non-Current Assets

Mineral properties (note 6) $ 10,552,399 $ 7,776,375
Property and equipment (note 5) 19,659 25,427

10,572,058 7,801,802
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 521,775 525,517
Prepaid expenses and deposits 18,901 54,156
Other receivables 38,528 34,858

579,204 614,531
$ 11,151,262 $ 8,416,333

Shareholders' Equity
Issued capital (notes 1 and 7) $ 17,465,418 $ 16,896,697
Contributed surplus (notes 1, 8 and 9) 5,593,873 5,359,146
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (5,806,418) (8,233,676)
Deficit (6,483,901) (6,129,157)
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company 10,768,972 7,893,010
Non-controlling interest (note 1) 38,514 31,856

10,807,486 7,924,866
Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities
Trust acquisition payable (note 6) 45,244 87,682

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 161,407 216,312
Current portion of trust acquisition payable (note 6) 90,489 87,682
Other liabilities 46,636 99,791

298,532 403,785
$ 11,151,262 $ 8,416,333

Business of the Company (note 1)
Going Concern (note 2(c))
Commitments (notes 6 and 11)
Subsequent Events (note 12)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial
statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

 Signed "Carlos A. Massa" , Director                                  Signed "Alberto F. Orcoyen" , Director
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

Number of
Common Shares

Issued
Capital

Contributed
Surplus

Cumulative
Translation

Reserve Deficit

Non-
Controlling

Interest Total Equity

Balance at January 1, 2018 138,451,694 $16,896,697 $ 5,359,146 $ (8,233,676) $ (6,129,157) $ 31,856 $ 7,924,866

Loss for the period attributable to shareholders
of the Company - - - - (353,503) - (353,503)

Loss for the period attributable to
non-controlling interests - - - - - (762) (762)

Other comprehensive income for the period - - - 2,402,159 - 8,105 2,410,264

Total comprehensive loss for the period 138,451,694 16,896,697 5,359,146 (5,831,517) (6,482,660) 39,199 9,980,865

Private placement proceeds (note 7) 8,230,000 602,436 220,564 - - - 823,000

Unit issuance costs (note 7) - (10,514) (3,849) - - - (14,363)

Continued vesting of stock options (note 9) - - 17,984 - - - 17,984

Effects of change in non-controlling interest
(note 1) - (23,201) 28 25,099 (1,241) (685) -

Balance at September 30, 2018 146,681,694 $17,465,418 $ 5,593,873 $ (5,806,418) $ (6,483,901) $ 38,514 $10,807,486

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

Number of
Common Shares

Issued
Capital

Contributed
Surplus

Currency
Translation

Reserve Deficit

Non-
Controlling

Interest Total Equity

Balance at January 1, 2017 121,552,254 $15,614,345 $ 4,787,368 $ (6,624,296) $ (5,580,612) $ 40,090 $ 8,236,895

Loss for the period attributable to shareholders
of the Company - - - - (437,754) - (437,754)

Loss for the period attributable to
non-controlling interests - - - - - (727) (727)

Other comprehensive income for the period - - - (1,094,738) - (6,671) (1,101,409)

Total comprehensive loss for the period 121,552,254 15,614,345 4,787,368 (7,719,034) (6,018,366) 32,692 6,697,005

Private placement proceeds (note 7) 6,500,000 507,000 143,000 - - - 650,000

Unit issuance costs (note 7) - (7,965) (2,247) - - - (10,212)

Continued vesting of stock options (note 9) - - 143,127 - - - 143,127

Effects of change in non-controlling interest
(note 1) - 7,943 51 (6,920) (2,077) 1,003 -

Balance at September 30, 2017 128,052,254 $16,121,323 $ 5,071,299 $ (7,725,954) $ (6,020,443) $ 33,695 $ 7,479,920

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Periods Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September
30, 2018

September
30, 2017

September
30, 2018

September
30, 2017

Cash Provided By (Used In):
Operating Activities

Net income (loss) $ (87,269) $ (115,987) $ (293,583) $ (438,481)
Items not affecting cash:

Mineral property write-offs 1,517 - 4,610 -
Stock-based compensation - 25,027 17,984 143,127
Gain on disposition of plant and

(85,752) (90,960) (270,989) (295,354)
Net changes in non-cash working capital:

Other receivables (7,225) (6,848) (3,670) 10,395
Accounts payable and
  accrued liabilities 5,166 (1,860) (5,348) (21,934)

(87,811) (99,668) (280,007) (306,893)
Financing Activities

Private placement proceeds - 507,000 602,436 507,000
Issuance of warrants - 143,000 220,564 143,000
Unit issuance costs (12,469) (10,212) (14,363) (10,212)

(12,469) 639,788 808,637 639,788
Investing Activities

Mineral property expenditures (136,244) (199,940) (528,583) (833,122)
Purchase of property and equipment - - (3,789) -
Proceeds of disposition of plant and

(136,244) (199,940) (532,372) (833,122)

Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (236,524) 340,180 (3,742) (500,227)

Cash and Cash Equivalents
- Beginning of Period 758,299 90,603 525,517 931,010

Cash and Cash Equivalents
- End of Period $ 521,775 $ 430,783 $ 521,775 $ 430,783

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial
statements.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

1. Business of the Company

Minsud Resources Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act
on October 11, 2007 and is a publicly listed company on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol
"MSR". The registered office is located at 340 Richmond Street West, Toronto Ontario.

The Company is principally engaged in the process of exploring its mineral resource properties located in
Argentina. To date, the Company has not earned significant revenues and is considered to be in the
development stage. The realization of amounts shown for resource properties is dependent upon the
discovery of economically recoverable reserves; the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary
financing to develop these properties; and generate future profitable operations or proceeds of disposition
from these properties.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its
wholly-owned subsidiary, Minsud Argentina Inc. ("MAI"), and MAI's subsidiary Minera Sud Argentina
S.A. ("MSA"), and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS-IASB”) as further discussed in Note 2.

MAI acquired 10,309,400 of the 10,852,000 outstanding common shares of MSA at May 10, 2011,
representing a 95% ownership interest in MSA. The Company entered into a put and call option
agreement with respect to the remaining 542,600 shares of MSA (representing 5% of the total number of
issued and outstanding shares of MSA) which includes an irrevocable covenant to not divest or encumber
such shares. The put and call option agreement allows the remaining 542,600 shares of MSA to be
exchanged for 790,000 common shares of the Company at the option of either party.

As at September 30, 2018, MAI held 136,951,699 of the 137,494,299 outstanding common shares of
MSA, representing an ownership interest of 99.61%. As at December 31, 2017, MAI held 121,951,699 of
the 122,494,299 outstanding common shares of MSA, representing an ownership interest of 99.56%. As
at September 30, 2018, the 542,600 shares of MSA not owned by MAI represented a non-controlling
interest of 0.39% (December 31, 2017 - 0.44%).

2. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern

a) Statement of Compliance

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2017, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared following the same
accounting policies used in the preparation of the Company's audited consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2017, and were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on
November 29, 2018.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

2. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (continued)

b) Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its wholly-owned
subsidiary, MAI, and MAI's subsidiary MSA. Control is achieved when the Company is exposed, or
has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those
returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Company controls an investee if and only
if the Company has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant
activities of the investee)

- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and

- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this
presumption, and when the Company has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an
investee, the Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power
over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement(s) with the other vote holders of the investee

- Rights arising from other contractual arrangement

- The Company's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Company re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that
there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of an investee begins
when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of
the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during
the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Company gains control
until the date the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity
holders of the parent of the Company and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the
non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the
financial statements of subsidiaries to align their accounting policies with the Company's accounting
policies. All intra-Company assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to
transactions between members of the Company are eliminated in full on consolidation.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

2. Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (continued)

c) Going Concern

The Company has not yet established whether its mineral properties contain resources or reserves that
are economically recoverable. The recovery of amounts capitalized as mineral properties is dependent
upon the discovery of economically recoverable resources or reserves, the ability of the Company to
arrange appropriate financing to complete the development of properties, and upon future profitable
production, or alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous
basis, all of which are uncertain.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon, but not limited to, its ability
to raise financing necessary to fund its exploration programs, maintain its mineral properties
concession rights and exploration agreements with purchase options, discharge its liabilities as they
become due and generate positive cash flows from operations.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of accounting
principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation
for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal
course of the business for the foreseeable future. There are material uncertainties regarding the
Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company has not generated revenue from
operations. During the period ended September 30, 2018, the Company incurred a net loss of $354,265
(2017 - $438,481) and as of that date, the Company's deficit was $6,483,901 (December 31, 2017 -
$6,129,157).  As at September 30, 2018, the Company has current assets of $579,204 (December 31,
2017 - $614,531) and current liabilities of $298,532 (December 31, 2017 - $403,785). The Company
has a working capital of $280,672 as at September 30, 2018 (December 31, 2017 - $210,746).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that may
be necessary, should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. If the going concern
assumption is not used then the adjustments required to report the Company’s assets and liabilities at
liquidation values could be material to these financial statements.

The prices of metals and minerals fluctuate widely and are affected by many factors outside of the
Company’s control. The prices of metals and minerals and future expectation of such prices have a
significant impact on the market sentiment for investment in mining and mineral exploration
companies. This in turn may impact the Company’s ability to raise equity financing for its long term
working capital requirements.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies are consistent with those of the Company's audited consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 with the exception of the following accounting policies
which were adopted during the period ended September 30, 2018:

a) Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 financial instruments (“IFRS 9”) replaced IAS 39, Financial Instruments: recognition and
Measurement. IFRS 9 includes guidance on classification and measurement of financial instruments, a
new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets and new general hedging
requirements.  The Company adopted IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018.

i) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into three measurement categories on initial
recognition: fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), fair value through other
comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), and amortized cost. Investments in equity instruments are
required  to  be  measured  by  default  at  FVTPL.  IFRS  9  permit  entities  to  elect  into  an
irrevocable option for equity instruments to report changes in fair value in other comprehensive
income.

Classification and measurement of financial assets is dependent on the entity’s business model
for managing the financial assets and related contractual cash flows.  IFRS 9 retains most of
the requirements of IAS 39 related to classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the classification of
the Company’s financial assets and liabilities:

Asset/Liability Classification under IAS 39 Classification under IFRS 9
Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortized cost
Trust acquisition payable Other liabilities at amortized cost Amortized cost
Other liabilities Other liabilities at amortized cost Amortized cost
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities

Other liabilities at amortized cost Amortized cost

ii) Impairment

IFRS 9 introduces a three-stage expected credit loss (“ECL”) model for determining
impairment of financial assets. The expected credit loss model does not require the occurrence
of a triggering event before an entity recognizes credit losses. IFRS 9 requires an entity to
recognize expected credit losses upon initial recognition of a financial asset and to update the
quantum of expected credit losses at the end of each reporting period to reflect changes to
credit risk of the financial asset. The adoption of the ECL model did not have a material
impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

b) Share-based Payments (Amendments to IFRS 2)

In June 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 that clarify how to account for certain types of
share-based payment transactions.

The amendments provide requirements related to accounting for:

i) the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-
based payments;

ii) share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations;
and

iii) the effect of a modification of the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes
the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity settled.

Adoption of the amendments to IFRS 2 as of January 1, 2018 did not have an impact on the
Company’s financial statements.

c) Revenue

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, (“IFRS 15”) replaced all preexisting guidance,
including, but not limited to IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, and IFRIC 15
Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate in IFRS related to revenue. IFRS 15 contains a single
control based model (the “model”) that applies to contracts with customers and allows entities to
recognize revenue at a point in time or overtime. The model consists of a 5 step analysis of
transactions to determine whether, how much, and when revenue is recognized. IFRS 15 also includes
additional requirements for revenue accounted for under the standard. Adoption of IFRS 15 as of
January 1, 2018 did not have an impact on the Company's financial statements.

d) Hyperinflation

IAS 29, Financial Reporting in Hyper-Inflationary Economies, ("IFRS 29") applies to the financial
statements of an entity whose functional currency is the currency of a hyperinflationary economy. The
designation of an economy as hyperinflationary involves the assessment of several factors and requires
the Company to make certain estimates and judgements, such as the assessment of historic inflation
rates and anticipation of future trends. Changes in such estimates may significantly impact the carrying
value of the Company's non-monetary assets or liabilities, and results of operations that are subject to
hyper-inflationary adjustments, and the related gains and losses with the consolidated statements of
income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). During the period ended September 30, 2018, the
economic environment in Argentina experienced the acceleration of multiple local inflation indices, a
three-year cumulative inflation rate of the local Argentine wholesale price index exceeding 100% in
May 2018, and the significant devaluation of the Argentine Peso. As such, Argentina has been
designated a hyper-inflationary economy as of July 1, 2018. The functional currency of MSA is the
Argentine Peso and and the provisions of IAS 29 have been adopted and applied to these condensed
interim consolidated financial statements prospectively, as of July 1, 2018. The Company also
followed the interpretive guidance within IFRIC 7 as it pertains to the first time adoption of IAS 29.
The Company has prepared these condensed interim consolidated financial statements on the historical
cost approach within IAS 29.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

d) Hyperinflation (continued)

The application of hyperinflation accounting requires restatement of the Argentine subsidiary's non-
monetary  assets  and  liabilities,  shareholders’  equity  and  comprehensive  loss  items  from  the
transaction date when they were first recognized into the current purchasing power which reflects a
price index current at the end of the reporting period before being included in the consolidated financial
statements. The resulting financial information is considered to be more meaningful, relevant and
representative of a measuring unit current as of the reporting date. To measure the impact of inflation
on its financial position and results, the Company has elected to use price indices that have been
recommended by the Government Board of the Argentine Federation of Professional Councils of
Economic Sciences (“FACPCE”).

The Company, which uses the Canadian Dollar, a stable currency, as its presentation currency has
applied IAS 29 on a prospective basis, without restatement of comparative and prior period balances.
Accordingly, upon adoption of IAS 29, the Company immediately recognized an adjustment (the
"Opening Hyperinflation Adjustment") for the restatement of opening non-monetary assets held by
MSA, to reflect the cumulative effects of inflation from the historical dates when they were first
recognized to July 1, 2018. The Company has elected, as an accounting policy choice, to recognize the
Opening Hyperinflationary Adjustment as an item of other comprehensive income, where is has been
combined with the cumulative foreign currency translation adjustments on the consolidated statement
of financial position.

The comparative period amounts included in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements
do not require restatement as they were presented previously in a stable currency, the Canadian Dollar.

4. Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS
requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated
financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. The
estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are
considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying
assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The most significant judgments, estimates and
assumptions include those related to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern,
recoverability of amounts capitalized as mineral properties, determinations as to whether exploration costs
are expensed or deferred, the fair value of stock based compensation and warrants, the recognition of
deferred tax assets, evaluation of contingencies and determination of the Company’s functional currency,
and the determination of the functional currency of MSA as not being hyperinflationary. Management has
determined that judgments, estimates and assumptions reflected in these condensed interim consolidated
financial statements are reasonable.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

5. Property and Equipment

As at September 30, 2018
Vehicles

Office
Equipment Other Total

Cost
Balance, beginning of period $ 59,471 $ 12,801 $ 911 $ 73,183
Additions - 3,687 102 3,789
Currency translation

adjustments (31,723) (8,712) (539) (40,974)
Effects of hyperinflation 51,340 20,154 1,946 73,440
Balance, end of period 79,088 27,930 2,420 109,438

Accumulated depreciation
Balance, beginning of period (37,363) (9,610) (783) (47,756)
Depreciation (4,387) (1,186) (32) (5,605)
Currency translation

adjustments 21,737 5,617 431 27,785
Effects of hyperinflation (43,852) (18,608) (1,743) (64,203)
Balance, end of period (63,865) (23,787) (2,127) (89,779)

Net carrying amount as at
September 30, 2018 $ 15,223 $ 4,143 $ 293 $ 19,659

As at September 30, 2017
Vehicles

Office
Equipment Other Total

Cost
Balance, beginning of period $ 74,912 $ 15,176 $ 1,148 $ 91,236
Additions - - - -
Currency translation

adjustments (11,081) (2,245) (170) (13,496)
Balance, end of period 63,831 12,931 978 77,740

Accumulated depreciation
Balance, beginning of period (37,780) (10,701) (930) (49,411)
Depreciation (6,646) (842) (40) (7,528)
Currency translation

adjustments 6,301 1,673 142 8,116
Balance, end of period (38,125) (9,870) (828) (48,823)

Net carrying amount as at
September 30, 2017 $ 25,706 $ 3,061 $ 150 $ 28,917

Depreciation expense has been capitalized to mineral properties.
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Minsud Resources Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
Unaudited - see Notice to Reader
(All Amounts in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

6. Mineral Properties

San Juan Province Chita Valley Santa Cruz Province

As at September 30,
2018 Chita

Brechas
Vacas

Minas de
Pinto La Rosita

San
Antonio Other TOTAL

Balance, beginning of
period $ 5,330,162 $ 1,032,452 $ 945,334 $ 462,807 $ - $ 5,620 $ 7,776,375
Property rights/exploration
agreements - 46,350 120,708 - - - 167,058
Exploration 19,934 116,240 157,336 12,115 4,530 868 311,023
Write-offs - - - - (4,530) - (4,530)
Currency translation
adjustments (2,490,646) (567,491) (551,476) (226,372) - (3,426) (3,839,411)
Effects of hyperinflation 3,427,111 1,400,451 872,851 438,623 - 2,848 6,141,884
Balance, end of period $ 6,286,561 $ 2,028,002 $ 1,544,753 $ 687,173 $ - $ 5,910 $10,552,399

San Juan Province Chita Valley Santa Cruz Province

As at September
 30, 2017 Chita

Brechas
Vacas

Minas de
Pinto La Rosita

San
Antonio Other TOTAL

Balance, beginning of
period $ 5,199,684 $ 1,131,428 $ 1,052,360 $ 472,326 $ - $ 4,892 $ 7,860,690
Property rights/exploration
agreements 3,642 34,899 25,549 - - - 64,090
Exploration 510,038 68,661 67,399 41,459 4,568 1,228 693,353
Write-offs - - - - (4,605) - (4,605)
Currency translation
adjustments (743,631) (170,070) (155,039) (66,055) 37 (766) (1,135,524)
Balance, end of period $ 4,969,733 $ 1,064,918 $ 990,269 $ 447,730 $ - $ 5,354 $ 7,478,004

Chita Property

On September 28, 2006, the Company, through MSA, entered into an Exploration Agreement (the "Chita
Agreement") including a Purchase Option to purchase a 100% ownership interest in the mining properties
pursuant to certain terms and conditions, with the owners of the mining properties identified as Proyecto
Chita, located 30 km from Iglesia, in the Chita Valley, in the Province of San Juan, Argentina. The Chita
Property includes the Chita I, II, III, IV, V and VI mining concessions, as well as the Romina, Lucrecia
and Mabel mining concessions covering 3,492 hectares.

On August 3, 2012, the Company exercised its Purchase Option to acquire a 100% interest in the Chita
Property in exchange for a series of cash payments totaling US$420,000. On September 12, 2012, the
ownership interest in the Chita Property was transferred to the Company and registered by the Ministry of
Mines in San Juan Province.

On September 12, 2017, the Company made the final payment pursuant to the Purchase Option resulting
in a 100% ownership interest in the Chita Property.
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6. Mineral Properties (continued)

Brechas Vacas Property

On September 7, 2007, the Company, through MSA, entered into an Exploration Agreement including a
Purchase Option (the "Initial Brechas Vacas Agreement") with the owners of the mining properties (the
"BV Owners") identified as Proyecto Brechas Vacas, located 35 km from Iglesia in the Chita Valley, in
the Province of San Juan, Argentina. Included in the Brechas Vacas properties are the Luis, Luis I and
Luis IV mining concessions covering 2,579 hectares.

In exchange for the right to evaluate, prospect and explore the properties, the Company paid the BV
Owners a series of staggered payments totaling US$240,000 ($263,568) within four years of the date of
the Brechas Vacas Agreement. In addition to the exploration rights, the BV Owners granted to the
Company, an irrevocable and exclusive option to purchase a 50% ownership interest in these properties
pursuant to certain terms and conditions stated in the Initial Brechas Vacas Agreement.

On September 6, 2011, MSA exercised its option to purchase a 50% ownership interest in these properties
for consideration of US$210,000 ($207,748). In order to facilitate this, on December 23, 2011, ownership
of the properties was transferred by the BV Owners to the Brechas Vacas Trust. MSA simultaneously
acquired a 50% beneficial interest in the Brechas Vacas Trust in exchange for the consideration of
US$210,000 in accordance with the terms of the option agreement dated September 7, 2007, and an
extension agreement dated November 23, 2011.

The remaining 50% beneficial interest in the Brechas Vacas Trust held by the BV Owners was subject to
a new exclusive and irrevocable purchase option agreement (the “BV Option”) dated January 3, 2012
granted in favour of MSA, as amended by way of a First Addendum dated December 19, 2013 and a
Second Addendum dated June 24, 2016. The BV Option can be exercised by MSA at any time on or
before June 26, 2022, and provides MSA with an irrevocable and exclusive right to purchase the
remaining 50% beneficial interest in the Brechas Vacas Trust in addition to the exclusive right to evaluate,
prospect and explore the Brechas Vacas properties.

MSA has also agreed to pay semi-annual contingency staggered payments for a total of US$740,000 in
cash and US$40,000 payable in shares of the Company between July 4, 2012 and June 26, 2021.

In order to exercise the BV Option, the Company would have to pay US$735,000, which would be settled
through a cash payment of US$535,000 and issuance of a number of common shares of the Company
equal to US$200,000. The issuance of common shares would be subject to the approval of the TSX
Venture Exchange and would be issued at the market price of the common shares on the TSX Venture
Exchange as of the date any commitment comes due. If MSA exercises the BV Option prior to June 26,
2022, 50% of the remaining staggered payments will be added back to the final exercise price of the BV
Option.
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6. Mineral Properties (continued)

Brechas Vacas Property (continued)

Once, and if, the Option is exercised and the remaining 50% of the beneficial interest of the Brechas
Vacas Trust is transferred to MSA, the BV owners will retain a 0.6% Net Smelter Return ("NSR") on the
Brechas Vacas Properties with the Company having the option to purchase a 0.3% NSR, at any time, for
a one-time payment of US$400,000.

The following table summarizes the payments made and outstanding related to the Brechas Vacas property:

$US Shares Status

Initial Exploration Agreement 240,000 - Paid
Option Exercise (First 50%) 210,000 - Paid
Brechas Vacas Trust 740,000

July 24, 2012 50,000 - Paid
December 28, 2012 50,000 - Paid
June 28, 2013 50,000 20,000 Paid
December 26, 2013 20,000 20,000 Paid
June 24, 2014 20,000 - Paid
December 19, 2014 20,000 - Paid
June 24, 2015 25,000 - Paid
December 19, 2015 25,000 - Paid
June 24, 2016 20,000 - Paid
December 19, 2016 20,000 - Paid
June 24, 2017 25,000 - Paid
December 19, 2017 25,000 - Paid
June 24, 2018 30,000 - Paid
December 19, 2018 30,000 -
June 24, 2019 35,000 -
December 19, 2019 50,000 -
June 25, 2020 50,000 -
December 19, 2020 75,000 -
June 26, 2021 120,000 -

Total Payments $ 1,190,000 40,000
Brechas Vacas Trust (Paid) $ 380,000 40,000
Brechas Vacas Trust (Outstanding) $ 360,000 -

As at September 30, 2018, the Company made cash payments totaling US$380,000 ($442,511) and
issued 629,000 common shares of the Company related to twelve installments to the BV Owners pursuant
to  the  terms  of  the  Option.  As  at  September  30,  2018,  the  Company  was  in  compliance  with  their
staggered payments schedule. The contingency payments still outstanding but not overdue, amount to
US$360,000.
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6. Mineral Properties (continued)

Minas de Pinto Property

On May 7, 2010, the Company, through MSA, entered into an Exploration Agreement including a
Purchase Option (the "Initial Minas de Pinto Agreement") with the owners of the mining properties
identified under the name of Proyecto Minas de Pinto, located 30 km from Iglesia, in the Chita Valley in
the Province of San Juan, Argentina. Included in Proyecto Minas de Pinto are the Arqueros, San Marcos,
Estrellita, Paulita, Paulita II, Pierina II, Pierina III, San Pablo, San Urbano and Rosita II mining
concessions covering 2,443 hectares.

Pursuant to the Minas de Pinto Agreement, the owners granted to the Company the irrevocable and
exclusive right to evaluate, prospect and explore the properties using any method, and at the Company's
sole discretion. In addition to the exploration rights, the owners granted to the Company an irrevocable
and exclusive option to purchase a 100% ownership interest in the properties pursuant to certain terms
and conditions stated in the Minas de Pinto Agreement. The Company made aggregate payments of
US$252,500 by the respective due dates in accordance with the Initial Minas de Pinto Agreement.

On April 22, 2014, the Minas de Pinto Owners settled the Minas de Pinto Trust and  transferred 100% of
the mineral properties governed by the Minas de Pinto agreement to the Minas de Pinto Trust. The
Company acquired a 50% interest in the Minas de Pinto Trust for total consideration of US$412,500 with
the first payment due upon signing and the final payment due May 7, 2018.

The remaining 50% beneficial interest in the Minas de Pinto Trust held by the Minas de Pinto Owners was
subject to a new exclusive and irrevocable purchase option agreement (the “Option”) granted in favour of
MSA. The Option provides MSA with an irrevocable and exclusive right to purchase the remaining 50%
beneficial interest in the Minas de Pinto Trust in addition to the exclusive right to evaluate, prospect and
explore the Minas de Pinto properties for consideration of US$1,335,000 payable at any time on or before
May 7, 2019.

On May 8, 2017, the Company and the Minas de Pinto Owners signed an addendum to extend the period
in which the Company can acquire the remaining 50% beneficial interest by exercising the Option prior to
November 7, 2020. The addendum modified the payment schedule and increased the total amount to be
paid to US$417,500.
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6. Mineral Properties (continued)

Minas de Pinto Property (continued)

The following table summarizes the payments made and outstanding related to the Minas de Pinto
property:

$US Status

Initial Exploration Agreement 252,500 Paid
Minas de Pinto Trust 417,500

April 24, 2014 50,000 Paid
May 7, 2015 50,000 Paid
December 7, 2015 50,000 Paid
May 7, 2016 57,500 Paid
May 8, 2017 35,000 Paid
November 7, 2017 35,000 Paid
May 7, 2018 35,000 Paid
November 7, 2018 35,000
May 7, 2019 35,000
November 7, 2019 35,000

Total Payments $ 670,000
Minas de Pinto Trust (Paid) $ 312,500
Minas de Pinto Trust (Outstanding) $ 105,000

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had made seven payments totaling US $312,500 ($394,224)
related to the acquisition of the 50% interest in the Minas de Pinto Trust. As at September 30, 2018, the
Company was in compliance with their staggered payments schedule. The remaining payments of
US$105,000 ($135,733) have been accrued as property acquisition payable, the current portion of which
is US$70,000 ($90,489). Subsequent to September 30, 2018, the Company made the next required
payment of US$35,000 ($45,853).

La Rosita Property

The La Rosita Property, a gold and silver prospect in which the Company has a 100% ownership interest,
is located within the Deseado Massif and the Area of Special Mining Interest of Santa Cruz Province. The
La Rosita Property consists of the Alfa II and Alfa III mining concessions, however, the majority of the
exploration activity carried out by the Company has been on the Alfa II concession.

San Antonio Property

The San Antonio Property, a prospect in which the Company has a 100% ownership interest, is located
within the Deseado Massif and the Area of Special Mining Interest of Santa Cruz Province. During the
period ended September 30, 2018, the Company wrote off exploration expenses of $4,530 (2017 -
$4,605), as it is focused on the exploration and evaluation of it other properties, and has no current plans
to explore the San Antonio Property.
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7. Issued Capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of
preference shares, issuable in series.

During the period ended September 30, 2018 the Company issued 8,230,000 units (pursuant to a non-
brokered private placement) for proceeds of $823,000 of which $220,564 was allocated to warrants (see
note 8). Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase
warrant.

The common shares issued pursuant to the non-brokered private placement were subject to a four month
hold period that expired October 14, 2018.

In connection with the private placement, the Company paid legal fees and expenses of $14,363 of which
$3,849 was allocated to warrants (see note 8).

8. Warrants

Number Amount

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price

Balance - January 1, 2017 56,447,650 $ 1,234,707 $ 0.30

Expired (29,694,320) (769,615) (0.35)
Issued for cash 15,949,000 384,894 0.15
Issued as settlement for accounts payable 950,440 24,711 0.15
Issuance costs - (3,458) -

Balance - December 31, 2017 43,652,770 $ 871,239 $ 0.20

Issued for cash 8,230,000 220,564 0.15
Expired (25,192,000) (483,059) (0.15)
Issuance costs - (3,849) -

Balance - September 30, 2018 26,690,770 $ 604,895 $ 0.15

During the period ended September 30, 2018, 25,192,000 warrants expired un-exercised.
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8. Warrants (continued)

During the period ended September 30, 2018, the Company issued 8,230,000 warrants (pursuant to a
non-brokered private placement) as discussed in note 7. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one
common share of the Company at a price of $0.15 per share for a period of 24 months from the date of the
private placement.

The fair value of the Warrants was estimated at the grant date based on the Black-Scholes pricing model,
using the following assumptions:

Expected dividend yield Nil
Risk-free interest rate 1.70%
Expected life 2 years
Expected volatility 102%
Share price $0.073
*Based on historical volatility of the Company's shares

Warrant pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price
volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and
therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the
Company’s warrants.

As at September 30, 2018, the following Warrants were issued and outstanding:

Exercise Price
Warrants

Outstanding

Remaining
Contractual Life

(Years) Expiry Date

$ 0.15 1,561,330 0.14 November 21, 2018
$ 0.15 6,500,000 0.82 July 27, 2019
$ 0.15 9,449,000 1.17 November 29, 2019
$ 0.15 950,440 1.25 December 28, 2019
$ 0.15 8,230,000 1.71 June 13, 2020

26,690,770 1.19
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9. Stock Option Plan

On November 29, 2011 a new form of stock option plan (the “2011 Plan”) was approved by the
shareholders at the annual and special meeting of shareholders held that day. The 2011 Plan is a rolling
stock option plan. Options to purchase up to 10% of the total number of Company shares issued and
outstanding at the date of any grant are issuable pursuant to the 2011 Plan. The 2011 Plan is a rolling
plan as the number of options which may be granted pursuant to the 2011 Plan will increase as the
number of the Company's shares, which are issued and outstanding, increases. If an option expires or is
otherwise terminated for any reason, the number of the Company's shares in respect of that expired or
terminated option shall again be available for the purposes of the 2011 Plan. Pursuant to the policies of
the Exchange, the shareholders of the Company are required to approve on a yearly basis stock option
plans which have a rolling plan ceiling. Options issued under the 2011 Plan are non-assignable and non-
transferable and may be granted for a term not exceeding ten years. The 2011 Plan is administered by the
Company’s board of directors (the "Board of Directors") or a committee established by the Board of
Directors for that purpose (the “Committee”). The 2011 Plan may be amended, subject to applicable
regulatory and shareholder approval, or terminated by the Board of Directors or the Committee at any
time, but such amendment or termination will not alter the terms or conditions of any option awarded prior
to the date of such amendment or termination. Any option outstanding when the 2011 Plan is amended or
terminated will remain in effect until it is exercised or expires or is otherwise terminated in accordance
with the provisions of the 2011 Plan. The 2011 Plan provides that other terms and conditions, including
vesting provisions, may be attached to a particular stock option at the discretion of the Board of Directors
or the Committee, provided that, if required by any stock exchange on which the shares of the Company
trades, options issued to consultants which provide investor relations activities must vest in stages over
not less than 12 months with no more than one-quarter of the options vesting in any three-month period.
All option grants are to be evidenced by the execution of an option agreement between the Company and
the optionee which shall give effect to the provisions of the 2011 Plan. Options may be granted under the
2011 Plan only to directors, officers, employees and other service providers of the Company subject to the
rules and regulations of applicable regulatory authorities and any Canadian stock exchange upon which
the Company's shares may be listed or may trade from time to time.
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9. Stock Option Plan (continued)

The aggregate number of the Company's shares which may be reserved for issuance to any one individual
under the 2011 Plan within any 12 month period shall not exceed 5% of the Company's shares issued and
outstanding at the date of the grant (on a non-diluted basis). Further, the aggregate number of the
Company's shares which may be reserved for issuance under the 2011 Plan: (a) to any consultant to the
Company shall not exceed 2% of the number of the Company's shares issued and outstanding on the date
of the grant (on a non-diluted basis) and (b) to all employees or consultants who provide investor relations
activities shall not exceed 2% of the number of the Company's shares issued and outstanding on the date
of the grant (on a non-diluted basis). In the event an optionee ceases to be a service provider or employee
of the Company (other than by reason of death), the vested stock options will expire on the earlier of the
expiry date stated in the option agreement executed in respect of such grant and one year following the
date of termination. In the event of death of an optionee, all options will be automatically exercisable by
the personal representatives of the optionee within, but only within, the period of one year next succeeding
the optionee’s death and prior to the expiry date of the option, whichever is sooner. The price at which an
optionee may purchase a Company's share upon the exercise of an option will be as set forth in the option
agreement executed in respect of such option and, in any event, will not be less than the market price of
the Company's shares as of the date of the grant of the stock option (the “Grant Date”) less any discounts
from the market price allowed by the Exchange, subject to a minimum exercise price of $0.10. The market
price of the Company's shares means the closing price on the last trading day immediately preceding the
Grant Date. The Company's shares will not be issued pursuant to options granted under the 2011 Plan
until they have been fully paid for.

i) Movements in stock options during the period:

Number of
Options

Weighted
Average

Exercise Price

Balance - January 1, 2017 9,585,000 $ 0.10
Options granted - -
Options expired (1,190,000) (0.19)
Balance - December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2018 8,395,000 $ 0.10
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9. Stock Option Plan (continued)

ii) Stock options outstanding at the end of the period

Exercise Price
Options
Vested

Options
Unvested

Remaining
Contractual
Life (Years) Expiry Date

$ 0.10 405,000 - 0.01 October 3, 2018
$ 0.10 780,000 - 0.61 May 12, 2019
$ 0.10 830,000 - 1.14 November 20, 2019
$ 0.10 2,380,000 - 2.21 December 14, 2020
$ 0.10 4,000,000 - 3.21 December 15, 2021

8,395,000 - 2.33

As at September 30, 2018 the weighted average exercise price of options that had fully vested was
$0.10. As at September 30, 2018, 6,273,169 stock options are available for issuance at the discretion
of the Company's Board of Directors pursuant to the Company's 2011 Plan.

10. Related Party Transactions and Balances

During the period ended September 30, 2018, the Company incurred the following related party
transactions:

i) Transactions

a) A total of $105,000 (2017 - $105,000) was charged by the CEO of the Company.

b) A total salary of $60,452 (2017 - $57,879) was charged by an individual related to the Company's
CEO.

c) A total of $28,553 (2017 - $28,631) of accounting and regulatory compliance fees and $15,750
(2017 - $15,750) of CFO fees was charged by an accounting firm in which the Company's CFO is
a partner.

d) A total of $63,000 (2017 - $68,000) of professional fees and $6,869 (2017 - $12,555) of mineral
property exploration expenses were charged by the Company's Vice-President (Exploration). These
amounts have been capitalized to mineral properties.

e) The amount of stock-based compensation expense for the period ended September 30, 2018 related
to the continued vesting of stock options issued to key members of management was $17,984 (2017
- $107,881).
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10. Related Party Transactions and Balances (continued)

ii) Period-end balances

a) As at September 30, 2018, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included $5,675 payable to the
CEO of the Company.

b) As at September 30, 2018, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included $9,608 payable to an
accounting firm in which the Company's CFO is a partner.

c) As at September 30, 2018, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included $7,910 payable to the
Company's Vice-President (Exploration).

d) As at September 30, 2018, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included $65,700 (December
31, 2017 - $59,700) of accrued director's fees payable to members of the Company's Board of
Directors.

All related party transactions were in the normal course of operations.

11. Commitments

a) On April 18, 2017, the Company entered into a new services agreement with its President and CEO.
Pursuant to the services agreement, an annual fee of $140,000, consisting of salary and director's fees
of MSA, paid in monthly installments by MSA. The services agreement continued in effect until
December 31, 2017 and provided that the President and CEO may pursue outside business interests or
directorships in other industries that did not interfere or conflict with his ability to carry out his duties
as an officer and director of the Company and MSA. The services agreement contained a change of
control provision, where “change of control” was defined as: (a) the acquisition by a person, group of
persons or person acting jointly or in concert, or persons associated or affiliated within the meaning of
the Securities Act (Ontario) with any such person, group of persons or any of such persons acting
jointly or in concert, of more than 50% of the votes attaching to all shares in the capital of the
Company that may be cast to elect directors of the Company; or (b) the election at any meeting of
shareholders of a majority of directors not recommended by management. If, within six months
following a "change of control", employment of the President and CEO was terminated by the
Company without cause, the President and CEO would be entitled to a lump sum severance payment
of $280,000 and the immediate vesting of all unvested stock options.

The President and CEO could terminate the agreement without consequence by giving 90 days
previous notice to the Company and MSA. Should the Company terminate the agreement without
cause, the President and CEO would be entitled to a payment of $140,000.

On January 12, 2018, the Company and the Company's President and CEO entered into a new services
agreement for an annual fee of $140,000, consisting of salary and director's fees of MSA, which will
be paid in monthly installments by MSA. The new agreement continues in effect until December 31,
2018 and contains provisions similar to those included in the services agreement that expired
December 31, 2017.
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11. Commitments (continued)

b) On July 1, 2017, the Company and the Company's Vice-President (Exploration) signed a new
consulting agreement for a fixed monthly of fee of $7,000 until June 30, 2018. The agreement provides
that, in the event the Company does not renew the consulting agreement, all unvested stock options
granted to the consultant will vest immediately and will remain exercisable for the full exercise period
as stated in the original stock option agreement.

On July 1, 2018, the Company and the Company's Vice-President (Exploration) signed a new
consulting agreement for a fixed monthly of fee of $7,000 until March 31, 2019 containing similar
provisions to those included in the previous agreement.

Either party can terminate the agreement at any time by providing 60 days advance notice to the other
party.

Additional commitments related to the Company's mineral properties are disclosed in note 6.

12. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to the period ended September 30, 2018, 1,561,330 warrants and 405,000 stock options
expired unexercised.

An additional subsequent event is disclosed in note 6.
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